of transaction, the GEM Agreement does not contain any other significant covenants. 

6. COMMISSION 
The Company will pay GEM IA a commission equal to 1.75% of the share subscription 
facility for the subscription commitments to be assumed by GEM. Therefore, this 
commission will amount to a total of € 262,500.00 (two hundred and sixty two thousand five 
hundred) of which 25% must be paid upon the first disbursement. The remaining amount 
will be paid with the three subsequent disbursements (25% per disbursement) or, if earlier, 
at the end of the first year of the share subscription facility. In any case, payment will be due